
 
 
Public Meeting of 

Joint Standards Committee 
 
To:   

Cllrs Scott, Barton, Taylor and Runciman 
Cllrs Crawford (Parish Council Member), Martin (Parish 
Council Member) and Simpson (Parish Council Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12 September 2012 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair    
 To appoint a Chair of the Committee. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair    
 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal, 

prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
the business on this agenda. 
 

4. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 

Committee held on 26 June 2012. 
 

5. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes from the Joint Standards 

Committee Sub-Committee meeting held on 2 August 2012.   
 
 



 
6. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 
may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 
11 September 2012. 
 

7. Implementation of New Standards 
Arrangements   

(Pages 13 - 32) 

 This report provides Members with information regarding 
progress with the implementation of the new standards 
arrangements by Councils in York. 
 

8. Complaints Monitoring   (Pages 33 - 36) 
 This report provides Members with information regarding the 

processing of complaints that Members of the City or Parish 
Councils may have breached the Code of Conduct. 
 

9. Work Plan    
 The Committee will be invited to consider a work plan for the 

year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer responsible for this meeting: 
 
Name: Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 
• E-mail – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT MRS BAINTON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER, IN THE 
CHAIR) 
MR DIXON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER) 
MR HALL (INDEPENDENT MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR BARTON (CYC COUNCIL MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (CYC COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR SCOTT (VICE-CHAIR, CYC 
COUNCIL MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR TAYLOR (CYC COUNCIL MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR CRAWFORD (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR FORSTER (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR MELLORS (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR SIMPSON (PARISH COUNCILLOR) 

  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Standards Committee 

meeting held on 17 May 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Standards Committee 

Assessment Sub-Committee meeting held on 
1 June 2012 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

5. JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
[See also Part B minute] 
 
Consideration was given to a report that asked the Committee 
to recommend terms of reference for the new, non-statutory 
Joint Standards Committee to the member Councils. 
 
The Monitoring Officer clarified the situation in respect of Parish 
Councils and their representation on the Joint Standards 
Committee. 
 
It was agreed that 3.1(b) of the Terms of Reference should be 
amended to read “One voting member of each of the three 
Parish Councils”. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Councils be recommended to 

confirm their agreement to the 
establishment of the Joint Committee 
with the terms of reference as annexed 
to the report (subject to the amendment 
detailed above). 

 
(ii) That a further report on the issue of 

dispensations be considered at a future 
meeting of the Joint Committee. 

 
REASON: To ensure that terms of reference are in place 

for the new Joint Committee. 
 

6. TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS AND IMPLEMENTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
[See also Part B minute] 
 
Members considered a report that advised them of transitional 
provisions contained in Regulations and which made further 
recommendations as to steps the Council may need to take as 
regards implementation. 
 

Page 4



Attention was drawn to the provision which now allowed existing 
independent Members to be appointed to the new role of 
independent person provided that the appointment was made 
before 1 July 2013.  There remained a requirement for the 
position to be advertised.   
 
The independent Members withdrew from the meeting whilst the 
Committee discussed interim arrangements in respect of the 
independent persons. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the transitional provisions be noted.  
 
   (ii) That the procedures for handling 
     complaints be as annexed to the report. 
 
   (iii) That an appointment panel comprising 

Councillor Scott, Parish Councillor 
Crawford and the Monitoring Officer be 
nominated to make recommendations to 
Council in respect of the Independent 
Person role. 

 
REASON: To ensure the effective implementation of 

requirements of the Localism Act taking account of 
transitional provisions. 

 
 

7. VOTE OF THANKS  
 
It was noted that this would be the final meeting of the 
Standards Committee.  The Chair and the Members of the 
Committee who would not be serving on the new Joint 
Committee were thanked for their contribution to the work of the 
Committee. 
 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

8. CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Consideration was given to a report that presented a draft Code 
of Conduct for Members’ consideration.  The draft Code had 
been prepared, as requested at the previous meeting, using the 
existing model as a template. 
 

Page 5



It was noted that NALC had recently produced a straightforward 
code which was being recommended to Parish Councils.  
Copies of the NALC Code were tabled for information. 
 
Members were asked to consider a number of questions in 
respect of the draft code, as detailed in the report.   The 
Committee agreed the following: 
 

• It would be appropriate to include a definition of when a 
Member is “acting as such” 

• A prohibition on Members scrutinising their own decisions 
was not a matter for the Code. 

• Paragraph 3.5(d) to be amended to state only that “The 
disclosure is reasonable; and is in the public interest; and 
is made in good faith”. 

• Noting that the “respect” and “disrepute” provisions had 
been retained, Members were content that the new 
filtering arrangements provided the right way to deal with 
this issue rather than changing the Code. 

• There was a need for the non-statutory category of 
interests. 

• Wording to be included in the Code to make provision for 
prejudicial interests. 

• The Council should be recommended to adopt a standing 
order requiring members with a DPI (or a prejudicial 
interest) to withdraw from the room. 

• There should be a requirement to register interests arising 
from the Council making an outside body appointment. 

• Paragraph 2.2 of the draft code to be amended to read “A 
co-opted member is a person who is not an elected 
member of the authority” 

 
Members also discussed whether there should be a requirement 
for gifts and hospitality to be registered.  It was agreed that: 

• Members be required to register any individual gift or 
hospitality worth more than an estimated value of £50 
which they had received by virtue of their office. 

 
RECOMMEND: (i) That, subject to the amendments  

detailed above, the draft Code of 
Conduct be approved and the revised 
copy be submitted to Council for 
adoption. 
 

Page 6



(ii) That the new Code of Conduct be kept 
under review by the new Joint Standards 
Committee. 

 
REASON: To ensure that an effective Code of Conduct 

for Members is in place in accordance with the 
requirements of Localism Act. 

 
 

9. JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
Consideration was given to a report that asked the Committee 
to recommend terms of reference for the new, non-statutory 
Joint Standards Committee to member Councils. 
 
The Monitoring Officer clarified the situation in respect of Parish 
Councils and their representation on the Joint Standards 
Committee. 
 
It was agreed that 3.1(b) of the Terms of Reference should be 
amended to read “One voting member of each of the three 
Parish Councils”. 
 
RECOMMEND: (i) That Council confirm its agreement to 

 the establishment of the Joint 
Committee with the terms of reference 
as annexed to the report (subject to the 
amendment detailed above). 

 
(ii) That the powers to deal with 

dispensations be delegated to the Joint 
Committee.   

 
(iii) That the Monitoring Officer be appointed 

as Proper Office for the purpose of 
receiving applications for dispensation. 

 
REASON: To ensure that terms of reference are in place for 

the new Joint Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



10. TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS AND IMPLEMENTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
Members considered a report that advised them of transitional 
provisions contained in Regulations and which made further 
recommendations as to steps the Council may need to take as 
regards implementation. 
 
Attention was drawn to the provision which now allowed existing 
independent Members to be appointed to the new role of 
independent person provided that the appointment was made 
before 1 July 2013.  There remained a requirement for the 
position to be advertised.   
 
The independent Members withdrew from the meeting whilst the 
Committee discussed interim arrangements in respect of the 
independent persons. 
 
RECOMMEND: That, as an interim measure, the three existing 

independent Members carry out the 
Independent Person role pending the 
appointment of two Independent Persons at 
the Council meeting in October. 

 
REASON: To ensure the effective implementation of 

requirements of the Localism Act taking 
account of transitional provisions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE -  SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 2 AUGUST 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR BARTON (CYC COUNCILLOR) 
COUNCILLOR CRAWFORD (PARISH 
COUNCILLOR) 
COUNCILLOR TAYLOR (CYC COUNCILLOR) 

  

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Taylor be appointed as Chair 

of the meeting. 
 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

5. COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBER OF CITY OF YORK COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to two complaints against a Member of 
City of York Council.  The complaints alleged that the subject 
Member may have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct 
which applies to Councillors of the City of York Council. 
 
Having considered the evidence provided in support of the 
complaints, the sub-committee were of the view that further 
investigation was not required and 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That there had been a prima facie 

breach of the obligation to treat others 
with respect contained in Paragraph 3.1 
of the Code.   

 
(ii) That the Monitoring Officer be requested 

to write to the subject Member advising 
him as to the Sub-Committee’s view of 
his conduct. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



(iii) That the investigation that was currently 
being undertaken in respect of one of the 
complainants had not been 
compromised and should continue as 
planned. 

 
(iv) That it be recommended to the Chief 

Executive that the minutes of the 
meeting referred to in the complaints 
should omit the reference to one of the 
complainants and include only the part of 
the response related to the questions 
that had been submitted. 
 

(v) That a protocol in respect of behaviours 
expected during the course of a 
complaint being considered not be put in 
place at this time but that Members be 
expected to comply with sub-judice 
principles whilst investigations were 
ongoing.      

 
REASONS: (i) The comments made had gone beyond 

what might reasonably be expected in 
the context of robust political discussion.  
They were not related to the questions 
that had been submitted and the fact that 
they had been made in writing was 
evidence of an intention to be 
disrespectful.     

 
(ii) To ensure that the subject Member was 

aware of the sub-committee’s views of 
his conduct. 

 
(iii) There was no evidence that Members or 

officers involved in the process had been 
compromised. 

 
(iv) To ensure that the disrespect shown to 

one of the complainants was not 
exacerbated by being included in a 
document that would be in the public 
domain.  

  

Page 10



(v) A review of the complaints process is 
due to take place in six months time and 
hence consideration of a protocol could 
take place at that time if appropriate.  
The application of sub-judice principles 
ensured that the Council and individual 
Members were not damaged by 
unfounded complaints being made 
public. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 12th September 2012 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Implementation of the New Standards Arrangements 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with information regarding progress 
with the implementation of the new standards arrangements by 
Councils in York. 

 Background 

2. As Members know, on 1st July the previous statutory standards 
arrangements which have existed for the last ten years were 
abolished.  Although there continue to be legal requirements in 
respect of certain standards matters a great deal is now left to local 
discretion. New local arrangements have had to be implemented 
with some elements being introduced at a very late stage owing to 
the late introduction of legislation. 

Codes of Conduct 

3. The City Council adopted a new Code at its July Council meeting. 
This Code followed the draft recommended to it by the Committee. 
The Committee should timetable a review of the Code as part of its 
forward plan. Each Parish Council has also had to adopt its own 
Code. The Parishes have been asked to confirm that they have 
done so and advise on the format that has been followed. Those 
Councils who have responded to date have confirmed that they 
have based their Code on the NALC model. 

Registers of Interests  

4.     New Regulations require “disclosable pecuniary interests” as 
defined in regulations to be notified to the Monitoring Officer.  
Codes of conduct can (and do) require additional interests to be 
registered. All City Councillors have completed a new register of 

Agenda Item 7Page 13



 

interests and these are available online. Parish Clerks are co-
ordinating this process in their own Councils on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer. An update on progress will be provided at the 
meeting. 

 
5. The Monitoring Officer has the power to determine that sensitive 

interests do not need to be registered. The Monitoring Officer has 
granted one request to use those powers and, in response to a 
second enquiry, has indicated that he is not satisfied that the 
grounds have been made out.  
 
  Guidance and Training  
 

6. Guidance has been issued to City Councillors on the new 
arrangements (Annex 1). The intention is to add to that guidance 
as issues arise and in response to questions.  NALC have issued 
guidance in support of their model code. CLG have also issued 
guidance (Annex 2).    
 

7. A training session for City Councillors will be arranged as part of 
the Member development programme. The Local Councils 
Association has a training event at the end of September which  
will include a session on the ethical framework led by Paul Hoey, 
formerly of the Standards Board. 

 
Appointment of Independent Persons 

 
8. The Council is advertising for independent persons. The closing 

date for applications is the 10th September. The Committee will 
receive an update on this matter at the meeting. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the report. 

Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 
implementation of the new arrangements. 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author and Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 
 
 

 
Andy Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance and ICT 
Telephone:  01904 551004 

  

Report 
Approved 

Yes 
Date 06.09.12 

 
 

    
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 
 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 Guidance issued to City Councillors 
Annex 2 CLG Guidance 
 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

 

A Quick Guide to the New Code of Conduct 

Overview 

What does the Code Cover? 

The City Council’s Code has three parts. The first part deals with general 
behavioural issues with which Members will be familiar from the old 
Code. It requires Members to treat others with respect, not bring the 
Council into disrepute, to treat confidential information properly, to use 
the Council’s resources appropriately, to respect the impartiality of 
Council staff and to have regard to advice from statutory officers. 

The second part deals with disclosable pecuniary interests which must 
be registered by law and can prevent members’ participating in 
meetings. 

The third part deals with other interests which the Council has decided 
should be registered or declared in certain circumstances. 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 

These are interests which the Secretary of State requires to be 
registered. 
[...]
s Committee 12th September 2012 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Complaints Monitoring 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with information regarding the 
processing of complaints that Members of the City or Parish 
Councils may have breached the Code of Conduct. 

 Background 

2. Relatively few complaints are received relating to City and Parish 
Councillors in York. Until the law changed any complaint which was 
received would be referred to an assessment sub Committee to 
decide whether the matter should be investigated. If the matter was 
investigated then a report had to be presented to a sub Committee 
for consideration and, if a breach of the Code was identified in the 
report then the case also had to be referred to a hearing sub 
Committee.  

3. A streamlined system has been introduced since July under which 
the initial assessment decision generally falls to the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the independent persons. In order to 
allow Members to have proper oversight of the decisions being 
made it is intended that regular monitoring reports should be 
presented to the Committee. The style and content of future reports 
may be something that Members wish to discuss.  

Municipal Year 2011/12 

4. In the year to May 2012 three new cases were received. None 
resulted in an investigation although two resulted in the Monitoring 
Officer being asked to take “other action” by way of reminders being 
issued to the Members concerned as to the requirements of the 
Code. The Review Sub Committee also met on four occasions 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



 

during the year at the request of complainants to review decisions 
taken by the assessment sub Committee 

5. One further case was considered by an assessment sub committee 
in June 2012.  That case was referred for investigation. Owing to 
the law changing the case fell to be determined under the new 
arrangements. There was an admitted breach of the Code and the 
matter was resolved to the complainant’s satisfaction by way of an 
apology being given. The Monitoring Officer was therefore able to 
dispose of the case without a hearing – an option which would not 
previously have been available. 

 
6. Between 1st July and 31st August three cases have been received. 

In one case the Monitoring Officer decided not to use his delegated 
powers and referred the matter to an Assessment Sub Committee. 
The Sub Committee decided not to refer the allegation for 
investigation but made recommendations to the Chief Executive 
relating to the minuting of a meeting. 

 
7. A second case had some elements similar to the first and the 

Monitoring Officer reached a similar decision. The complainant has 
confirmed that he is satisfied with the outcome. 

 
8. The third complaint disclosed no breach of the Code and resulted in 

a decision to take no further action. 
 

 
 Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the report, identify any issues arising 
and consider how they would like to receive this information in 
future. 

Reason: To ensure that effective arrangements are in place to 
enable Members to monitor complaints. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author and Chief Officer 
Responsible for the 
report: 
 
 

 
Andy Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Telephone 01904 551004 
Andrew.docherty@york.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Report 
Approved √ 

  

 
Date 6 September 2012  

    
 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	4 Minutes
	5 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	7 Implementation of New Standards Arrangements
	Annex 1 CYC Guidance
	Annex 2 CLG Guidance

	8 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 12 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (CYC COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR BARTON (CYC COUNCIL MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR  SCOTT (CYC COUNCIL MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR TAYLOR (CYC MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR CRAWFORD (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR MARTIN (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
COUNCILLOR SIMPSON (PARISH COUNCIL 
MEMBER) 
 
 MRS BAINTON (INTERIM INDEPENDENT 
PERSON) 
MR DIXON (INTERIM INDEPENDENT PERSON)  

  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Runciman be appointed as 

Chair of the committee. 
 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Martin be appointed as Vice-

Chair of the committee. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in the business 
on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Standards Committee 

held on 26 June 2012 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 



5. MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Joint Standards 

Committee Sub-Committee meeting held on 2 
August 2012 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

7. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS  
 
[See also Part B minute] 
 
Members considered a report that provided information 
regarding progress with the implementation of the new 
standards arrangements by councils in York. 
 
(i) Codes of Conduct 
 

It was noted that the City Council had adopted a Code at 
its July Council meeting.  Each Parish Council had also 
had to adopt its own Code.  They had been asked to 
confirm that they had done so but a number of these were 
still outstanding.  Members requested that they be notified 
as to which parish councils had contacted City of York 
Council with confirmation of the Code they had adopted.1 
 

City of York Council would be arranging training on this 
issue and details would be circulated to the committee 
when these were available.2 
 

(ii) Independent Persons 
 

An update was given on the appointment of the 
Independent Persons.  Four applications had been 
received to date.  Consideration was given to the interview 
arrangements.  It was the intention that the interview 
panel’s recommendation would be considered by Council 
at their meeting on 11 October 2012. 
 
Consideration was given as to whether the Independent 
Persons would have speaking rights at meetings of sub-



committees of the Joint Standards Committee.  It was 
agreed that they would but that this would be kept under 
review. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 

 
(ii) That the interview panel for the 

appointment of Independent 
Persons be: 
Chair (or Vice-Chair if Chair not 
available) 
Parish Councillor Crawford  
Mrs Bainton or Mr Dixon 
Monitoring Officer in an advisory 
capacity 

 
REASONS: (i) To ensure that Members are kept 

updated on the implementation of 
the new arrangements. 

 
(ii) To progress the appointment of the 

Independent Persons. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Email  committee members with details  
2.  Circulate details of training session   
 
 

 
AD  
JC  

8. COMPLAINTS MONITORING  
 
Members considered a report that provided information 
regarding the processing of complaints that Members of the City 
or Parish Councils may have breached the Code of Conduct.   
 
It was noted that when complaints were received the initial 
assessment decision generally fell to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the independent persons.  In order to allow 
Members to have proper oversight of the decisions being made 
it was therefore intended that regular monitoring reports would 
be presented to the Committee.  Members were asked to 
consider the format in which they would wish to received this 
information.   
 
Discussion took place as to whether or not the data should be 
made anonymous.  Concerns were expressed about the 
appropriateness of naming a Member if the complaint proved to 



be malicious or unfounded.  Views were also put forward that 
making public the name of the Member concerned was one of 
the few sanctions available if a complaint was upheld.  It would 
also ensure effective scrutiny of the decisions that had been 
taken. It was agreed that a way forward would be for the 
Member to be named if the complaint was upheld but that the 
Member would not be named if the complaint was dismissed 
unless the Committee requested this information. 
 
It was agreed that a protocol on the handling of complaints 
should be established.  The Monitoring Officer was asked to 
draft a protocol and circulate this for consideration prior to the 
next meeting.   It was also agreed that decision notices would 
be emailed to Committee Members to demonstrate the format 
that was currently in use1. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That, at the next meeting, consideration 
be given to a protocol for the handling of 
complaints that Members of the City or 
Parish Councils may have breached the 
Code of Conduct. 

 
REASON: To ensure that effective arrangements are in 

place to enable Members to monitor 
complaints. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Circulate draft protocol and decision notices   
 

 
AD  

9. WORK PLAN  
 
Members were asked to consider a work plan for the year.   
 
It was agreed that the following items would be considered at 
future meetings: 
 

• Review of new Code of Conduct 
• Registering of interests 
• Protocol for the handling of complaints and review of 
assessment criteria 

• Quarterly report on complaints  
• Dispensations 
• Planning Code of Practice 
• Review of the Member/Officer Protocol 



 
RESOLVED: That the items listed above be included in the 

Committee’s Work Plan1.   
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Put in place a work plan   
 
 

 
AD  

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

10. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS  
 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
Members considered a report that provided information 
regarding progress with the implementation of the new 
standards arrangements by councils in York. 
 
Independent Persons 
 
An update was given on the appointment of the Independent 
Persons.  Four applications had been received to date.  
Consideration was given to the interview arrangements.  It was 
the intention that the interview panel’s recommendation would 
be considered by Council at its meeting on 11 October 2012. 
 
RECOMMEND: That Council be invited to make the 

recommended appointments. 
 

REASON: To ensure that the requirements of 
section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 are 
met. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.10 pm]. 


